

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANNE DAVIS, ON BEHALF OF BRAEDEN DAVIS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DIANA M. SAVIT  
SAVIT & SZYMKOWICZ LLP  
4520 East-West Highway  
Suite 700  
Bethesda, MD 20814

CHARLES A. MORAN  
MORAN & ASSOCIATES  
1100 H Street, NW  
Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20005

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLAKE E. STAFFORD  
RUTH HIRSCH  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE HOW SECTION 1415(j) APPLIES WHEN THE PRE-DISPUTE PLACEMENT IS UNAVAILABLE .....	13
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Section 1415(j)'s Applicability When The Pre- Dispute Placement Is Unavailable.....	13
B. The D.C. Circuit's Decision Is Wrong.....	20
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO DECIDE WHETHER THE STAY-PUT MANDATE APPLIES DURING APPEALS .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

**APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, <i>Davis</i> <i>v. District of Columbia</i> , 80 F.4th 321 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Davis v.</i> <i>District of Columbia</i> , No. 21-2884 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2021) .....	19a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Davis v.</i> <i>District of Columbia</i> , No. 21-7134, 2023 WL 6319402 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 27, 2023).....	36a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 21-7134 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 27, 2023).....	37a
Decision and Order on Petitioner’s Motion for Stay-Put Injunction, <i>Student v. District of</i> <i>Columbia Public Schools</i> , No. 2021-0175 (D.C. Off. State Superintendent of Educ. Nov. 10, 2021) .....	39a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Hearing Officer Determination, <i>Davis ex rel.</i> <i>Davis v. District of Columbia Public</i> <i>Schools</i> , No. 2021-0175 (D.C. Off. State Superintendent of Educ. Mar. 25, 2022).....	47a
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b), (f), (i)-(j) .....	73a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andersen ex rel. Andersen v. District of Columbia</i> , 877 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>B.D. v. District of Columbia</i> , 817 F.3d 792 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 29
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Colo. 2018).....	27, 33
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	5
<i>Flour Bluff Independent School District v. Katherine M. ex rel. Lesa T.</i> , 91 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1111 (1997).....	33
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	22
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	24
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	2, 7, 25, 27, 33
<i>John M. ex rel. Christine M. v. Board of Education of Evanston Township High School District 202</i> , 502 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Joshua A. ex rel. Jorge A. v. Rocklin Unified School District</i> , 559 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24, 31, 33
<i>K.K. v. William S. Hart Union High School District</i> , No. 22-cv-2398, 2022 WL 2162016 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2022) .....	15, 20
<i>K.P. v. District of Columbia</i> , 690 F. App'x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	21
<i>L.J. ex rel. N.N.J. v. School Board of Broward County</i> , 927 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	31
<i>M.R. v. Ridley School District</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 575 U.S. 1008 (2015).....	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018).....	21
<i>Ms. S. ex rel. G. v. Vashon Island School District</i> , 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 928 (2005).....	14
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	7
<i>N.D. v. Hawaii Department of Education</i> , 600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>North Kitsap School District v. K.W. ex rel. C.W.</i> , 123 P.3d 469 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005) .....	31
<i>Olu-Cole v. E.L. Haynes Public Charter School</i> , 930 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>School Committee of Burlington v. Department of Education of Massachusetts,</i> 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	6, 7, 23
<i>South Carolina v. United States,</i> 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>Special School District No. 1 v. E.N.,</i> 620 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	31
<i>Susquenita School District v. Raelee S. ex rel. Heidi S.,</i> 96 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Tilton ex rel. Richards v. Jefferson County Board of Education,</i> 705 F.2d 800 (6th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1006 (1984).....	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	31
<i>Trenton Public School District Board of Education v. A.C. ex rel. K.C.,</i> No. 23-cv-20295, 2023 WL 6294883 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-2924 (3d Cir. Oct. 31, 2023).....	29
<i>Van Scoy ex rel. Van Scoy v. San Luis Coastal Unified School District,</i> 353 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wagner v. Board of Education of Montgomery County</i> , 335 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18, 21, 25
<i>Weil v. Board of Elementary &amp; Secondary Education</i> , 931 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 910 (1991).....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	22

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A) .....	1, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(1) .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(2)(C) .....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(e).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A) .....	6, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6) .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j).....	6, 13, 21, 24, 27, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	31
34 C.F.R. § 300.518(a).....	31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

121 Cong. Rec. 37416 (1975).....	24
Michael A. Brey, <i>Autism, Burlington, and Change: Why It Is Time for a New Approach to the IDEA’s Stay-Put Provision</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 745 (2016).....	27
Natalie Granada, <i>The IDEA’s Stay-Put Provision: A Staple of Pandemic IEP Litigation?</i> , 2021 U. Chi. L. Forum 441 (2021).....	13, 24
Letter to Campbell, 213 Educ. for the Handicapped L. Rep. 265 (Off. Special Educ. Programs Sept. 16, 1989) .....	14
Letter to Hampden, 49 IDELR 197 (Off. Special Educ. Programs Sept. 4, 2007) .....	32
Letter to Spindler, 18 IDELR 1038 (Off. Special Educ. Programs Apr. 21, 1992) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Zygmunt J.B. Plater, <i>Statutory Violations and Equitable Discretion</i> , 70 Cal. L. Rev. 524 (1982).....	23
Samantha C. Pownall, <i>Education Delayed Is Education Denied</i> , 63 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 95 (2019) .....	28
Rosemary Queenan, <i>Delay &amp; Irreparable Harm: A Study of Exhaustion Through the Lens of the IDEA</i> , 99 N.C. L. Rev. 985 (2021).....	28
U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>A History of the Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act</i> , <a href="https://sites.ed.gov/idea/IDEA-History#1975">https://sites.ed.gov/idea/IDEA-History#1975</a> (last modified Feb. 16, 2024).....	26
